Grover Town Board September 18, 2018 Minutes

The meeting was called to order at 6:05pm. In attendance were: Wayne Staidl-chairman, Kim Kittredge-supervisor, Brad Wyss-supervisor, Lisa Witak-clerk/treasurer, Fred Meintz-President-Harmony Sportsman's Club, Ken Holdorf, Joe Liptak, Mel Hanneman, Jeff Delmore-Delmore Consulting, Eugene Frank, Judge James Morrison, and John Berman-Northern Home Improvement.

Motion to approve agenda moving Harmony Sportsman's Lease after treasurer's report by Kittredge, second by Wyss. Carried

Motion to approve 8/13/18 minutes by Kittredge, second by Wyss. Carried

Motion to approve the treasurer's report by Kittredge, second by Wyss. Carried

Fred Meintz presented information to the board that the Harmony Sportsman's Club would like to cancel the lease with the Town of Grover. The board will give the information to the town attorney to review and let the club know.

Public Comment:

Communications:

Menards credit approval, Northern Lake Service testing, letter from John Nygren, logging permits

Officer Reports:

Clerk/Treasurer: 2 new machines are getting maintenance and will be ready for November

Supervisor I: People have been asking about posting ordinances online

Supervisor II: Tree trimming is about 75% complete, Farm Machinery/heavy equipment ahead signs needed,

Chairperson: Sign on Boat Landing Rd that needs to be fixed

Garbage/Recycling: None

Zoning: 7 building permits and 2 fire number signs issued, Hwy 64 fire number signs have been

installed

Road Crew: None

Fire Department: Mel Hanneman reported that the fire department open house on 9/15/18 was well attended, a new brush truck was purchased, the Grover garage door opener may need to be replaced

Motion by Wyss, second by Kittredge to have Marinette County do tax collection for the town. Carried

Motion to approve operator's licenses for Samantha Smith, Linda Urbaniak, Cassandra Hollar, Micheal Windom, and Brenda Rose by Wyss, second by Kittredge. Carried

Judge James Morrison spoke to those in attendance about drug court, mental health court, CASA, and juvenile court.

Motion to approve all board members to attend the WTA Convention at Stevens Point in October and any available board members to attend the Marinette County unit meeting of WTA on 9/27 by Kittredge, second by Wyss. Carried

Motion by Kittredge, second by Wyss to approve vouchers 13897-13931 plus Decker Supply and Biehl Construction. Carried

Motion to adjourn at 8:25pm by Kittredge, second by Wyss. Carried

Respectfully submitted, Lisa Witak, WCMC Clerk/Treasurer